par value of US$0.00002 each, each of our issued and outstanding series A preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series A preferred shares of a par value o
US$0.00002 each, each of our issued and outstanding series B preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series B preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0000
each, each of our issued and outstanding series C preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series C preferred shares of a par value of US$0.00002 each, and th
number of our authorized shares was increased from 500,000,000 to 2,500,000,000. The share split has been retroactively reflected for all periods presented herein. The number of our total
authorized shares was further increased to 3,000,000,000 in January 2013 and further increased to 5,000,000,000 in March 2014.

(4) See "—Non-GAAP Financial Measures."

  As of December 31,
  2011  2012  2013  2013  2013  2013  2013  2013
  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in millions, except for share data)

Pro Forma(1)

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

(Unaudited)(2)(3)
Summary Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   6,289  7,177  10,812  1,786  10,812  1,786  25,728  4,250
Restricted cash   290  1,920  1,887  312  1,887  312  1,887  312
Short-term investments   —  1,080  1,903  314  1,903  314  1,903  314
Inventories, net   2,764  4,754  6,386  1,055  6,386  1,055  6,386  1,055
Total assets   10,579  17,886  26,010  4,297  26,010  4,297  51,621  8,527
Accounts payable   3,636  8,097  11,019  1,820  11,019  1,820  11,028  1,822
Total liabilities   4,645  11,483  16,770  2,771  16,770  2,771  16,902  2,792
Total mezzanine equity   3,150  4,738  7,173  1,185  —  —  —  —
Total shareholders' equity   2,784  1,665  2,067  341  9,240  1,526  34,719  5,735
Number of outstanding

permanent equity
securities   1,439,470,960  1,597,137,250  1,715,087,336  1,715,087,336  1,973,403,641  1,973,403,641  2,694,892,688  2,694,892,688

(1) The pro forma columns in the balance sheet data table above reflect (i) the redesignation of 369,564,379 ordinary shares held by Max Smart Limited (excluding the 93,780,970 ordinary shares
we will issue to Max Smart Limited immediately after the listing of our ADSs on NASDAQ, pursuant to the 93,780,970 restricted share units that were granted to Mr. Richard Qiangdong Liu
March 2014 under our 2013 Plan and became fully vested immediately upon grant), which will result in share-based compensation expenses of RMB37.6 million related to our proposed dual
class ordinary share voting structure, and 106,850,910 ordinary shares held by Fortune Rising Holdings Limited into 476,415,289 Class B ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis upon the

[…]

par value of US$0.00002 each, each of our issued and outstanding series A preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series A preferred shares of a par value of
US$0.00002 each, each of our issued and outstanding series B preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series B preferred shares of a par value of US$0.00002
each, each of our issued and outstanding series C preferred shares of a par value of US$0.0001 each was converted into five series C preferred shares of a par value of US$0.00002 each, and the
number of our authorized shares was increased from 500,000,000 to 2,500,000,000. The share split has been retroactively reflected for all periods presented herein. The number of our total
authorized shares was further increased to 3,000,000,000 in January 2013 and further increased to 5,000,000,000 in March 2014.

  As of December 31,
  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  2013  2013  2013  2013  2013
  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in millions, except for share data)

   Pro Forma(1)
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)(2)(3)
Selected

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
Data:

Cash and cash
equivalents   124  870  6,289  7,177  10,812  1,786  10,812  1,786  25,728  4,250

Restricted cash   —  265  290  1,920  1,887  312  1,887  312  1,887  312
Short-term

investments   —  —  —  1,080  1,903  314  1,903  314  1,903  314
Inventories, net   228  1,079  2,764  4,754  6,386  1,055  6,386  1,055  6,386  1,055
Total assets   438  2,540  10,579  17,886  26,010  4,297  26,010  4,297  51,621  8,527
Accounts

payable   367  1,216  3,636  8,097  11,019  1,820  11,019  1,820  11,028  1,822
Total liabilities   426  1,482  4,645  11,483  16,770  2,771  16,770  2,771  16,902  2,792
Total mezzanine

equity   409  1,489  3,150  4,738  7,173  1,185  —  —  —  —
Total

shareholders'
(deficit)/equity  (397) (431)  2,784  1,665  2,067  341  9,240  1,526  34,719  5,735

Number of
outstanding
permanent
equity
securities   397,182,805  1,154,481,855  1,439,470,960  1,597,137,250  1,715,087,336  1,715,087,336  1,973,403,641  1,973,403,641  2,694,892,688  2,694,892,688

(1) The pro forma columns in the balance sheet data table above reflect (i) the redesignation of 369,564,379 ordinary shares held by Max Smart Limited (excluding the 93,780,970 ordinary shares
we will issue to Max Smart Limited immediately after the listing of our ADSs on NASDAQ, pursuant to the 93,780,970 restricted share units that were granted to Mr. Richard Qiangdong Liu in
March 2014 under our 2013 Plan and became fully vested immediately upon grant), which will result in share-based compensation expenses of RMB37.6 million related to our proposed dual
class ordinary share voting structure, and 106,850,910 ordinary shares held by Fortune Rising Holdings Limited into 476,415,289 Class B ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis upon the

[…]

percentage of our total net revenues and sales from services and others may increase as a percentage of our total net revenues.

   Net revenues from services and others primarily consist of commissions earned from third-party sellers for sales made through our online marketplace and service
fees we charge them for value-added fulfillment or other services we provide upon their request. Currently, we recognize revenues from the third-party sellers on a net basis
as we may not always be the primary obligor, we do not have general inventory risk and we do not have latitude to establish prices for them. In addition, net revenues from
services and others also include fees we earn by selling advertisements on our website and transaction fees from processing transactions for our online payment service
customers, typically e-commerce companies.

   We record revenue net of discounts, return allowances, price protection allowances, value-added taxes, or VAT, and business taxes and surcharges.

Operating Expenses

   Operating expenses consist primarily of cost of revenues, fulfillment expenses, marketing expenses, technology and content expenses, and general and
administrative expenses. The following

96

  For the Year Ended December 31,
  2011  2012  2013

  RMB  %  RMB  %  RMB  US$  %
  (in millions, except for percentages)
Online direct sales:

Electronics and home appliances products   18,388  87.0  34,012  82.2  56,814  9,385  81.9
General merchandise products   2,500  11.8  6,323  15.3  10,204  1,686  14.7

Total   20,888  98.8  40,335  97.5  67,018  11,071  96.6
Services and others   241  1.2  1,046  2.5  2,322  383  3.4

Total   21,129  100.0  41,381  100.0  69,340  11,454  100.0

Table of Contents

table breaks down our total operating expenses by these categories, by amounts and as percentages of total net revenues for each of the periods presented:

   Cost of revenues consists of our cost for acquiring the products that we sell directly and the related inbound shipping charges, as well as inventory write-downs. The
rebates and subsidies we receive from suppliers are accounted as a reduction to the purchase price, and will be recorded as a reduction of cost of revenues when the product
is sold.

   Our gross margin is affected by our scale and by the mix of our net revenues, particularly between products and services and others. We expect our gross margin to